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hundred and sixty-six (266) of the general laws of
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889) is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

Government board of regents.—The government of Government
the university shall be vested in a board of thirteen (13) re£J.ri>t£
regents, of which the governor of the state, the state son*:llt'-
superintendent of public instruction, the president of
the university and the Honorable John Sargent Pills-
bury for and during his good pleasure as an honorary
member, having the same power as any other member,
shall be members ex-officio, and the nine (9) remaining
members thereof shall be appointed by the governor by
and with the advice and consent of the senate. When-
ever a vacancy therein occurs for any cause, the same
shall be filled for the unexpired term in the same
manner. After the expiration of the term of the
members of the present board of regents, their succes-
sors shall be appointed in like manner, and shall hold
their office for the full term of six (6) years from thefirst
Wednesday of March succeeding their appointments, and
until their successors are appointed and qualified- The
president of the university shall be ex-officio the cor-
responding secretary of the board of regents.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1895.

CHAPTER 16. s- F- so- 1W-

An act to amend chapter thirty-seven of the general ££a
am|7

nj| s
statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- Ws!1"
eight, relating to the University of Minnesota.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

sota:

SEC. 1. That section fourteen of chapter thirty-seven
of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred
and seventy-tight, as amended by chapter seventy-one
of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred
and eighty-three be amended so as to read as follows :

Sec, 14. It shall be unlawful foranyperson to sell or £[°¥bltiol!l, • ,. .., . ^ ,, T •, i • within a mile
dispose oi any spirituous, vinous or malt liquors within of thenniver-
a distance of one mile from the main building of the BltJ'
University of Minnesota, as now located in the city of
Minneapolis; and it shall be unlawful for any person to
keep or maintain any pool room, billiard room, or other
place resorted to for the purpose of playing, either for
gain or pleasure, any game of billiards, pool, roulette,
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or with dice, cards or other devices, within a distance
one mile from the said main building- of the said uni-
versity; provided, that nothing- in this section con-
tained shall be construed as prohibiting any such ath-
letic games or exercises as shall or may be sanctioned or
permitted by the regents or faculty of the said university,
nor playing iti private families; and provided further,
that the provisions of this section shall not apply to
that part of the city of Minneapolis lying on the west
side of the Mississippi river.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1895.

5. F. No. 195. CHAPTER 17.

To amend Sec.
«2Cliap. 30
O. S. 137S.

School eiaml-
natlons.

County snper-
intendent to
establish
course of
studies.

An Act to Amend section sixty-two (62) of chapter
thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of A. D. one
thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relat-
ing to the duties of the county superintendent of
schools.
Beit enacted by the legislature of the State of Minne-

sota:
SECTION!. That section sixty-two (62) of chapter

thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of A. D. one thou-
sand eight hundred and seventy-eight is hereby amend-
ed by adding thereto the following: Provided, that
upon the written application to the ' "high school board"
the said board shall grant and extend the right to take
the examinations or tests given by the said board in
the schools under its supervision to the common district
schools, and to any and all independent and special
school districts not under the supervision of the said
board.

SEC. 2. The county superintendent of schools shall
hold the same relation to the said board as the princi-
pal or superintendent of the schools under the super-
vision of said board he shall establish a regular and
orderly course of study that shall fully meet the require-
ments of said examinations or tests; provided, first,
that said course of studv shall include the subjects of
arithmetic, geography, history of the United States,
English grammar, civil government and physiology,
and such other subjects as are taug-ht in the schools
under the supervision of the county superintendent;
provided, second, that each independent or special
school district, before securing the rights enumerated in


